Draft version February 9, 2022
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX63
Resolved Multi-element Stellar Chemical Abundances in the Brightest Quiescent Galaxy at z ∼ 2
Marziye Jafariyazani,1, 2 Andrew B. Newman,1 Bahram Mobasher,2 Sirio Belli,3 Richard S. Ellis,4 and
Shannon G. Patel1
1The Observatories of the Carnegie Institution for Science, Pasadena, CA, USA
2Department of Physics and Astronomy, University of California, Riverside, CA, USA
3Center for Astrophysics — Harvard and Smithsonian, Cambridge, MA, USA

very significant cultural role and reverence that the sum-
mit of Maunakea has always had within the indigenous
Hawaiian community. We are most fortunate to have the
opportunity to conduct observations from this moun-
tain.
REFERENCES
Aravena, M., Spilker, J. S., Bethermin, M., et al. 2016,
MNRAS, 457, 4406, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw275
Cai, Z.-Y., Zotti, G. D., & Bonato, M. 2020, ApJ, 891, 74,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab7231
Casey, C. M., Narayanan, D., & Cooray, A. 2014, PhR,
541, 45, doi: 10.1016/j.physrep.2014.02.009
Choi, J., Dotter, A., Conroy, C., et al. 2016, ApJ, 823, 102,
doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/823/2/102
Conroy, C., Graves, G. J., & van Dokkum, P. G. 2014, ApJ,
780, 33, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/780/1/33
Conroy, C., & van Dokkum, P. 2012, ApJ, 747, 69,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/747/1/69
Conroy, C., Villaume, A., van Dokkum, P. G., & Lind, K.
2018, ApJ, 854, 139, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aaab49
De Lucia, G., Fontanot, F., & Hirschmann, M. 2017,
MNRAS, 466, L88, doi: 10.1093/mnrasl/slw242
Dekel, A., & Burkert, A. 2014, MNRAS, 438, 1870,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/stt2331
Ferlet, R., Vidal-Madjar, A., & Gry, C. 1985, ApJ, 298,
838, doi: 10.1086/163666
Gibson, B. K., Pilkington, K., Brook, C. B., Stinson, G. S.,
& Bailin, J. 2013, A&A, 554, A47,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201321239
Graves, G. J., Faber, S. M., & Schiavon, R. P. 2010, ApJ,
721, 278, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/721/1/278
Greene, J. E., Janish, R., Ma, C.-P., et al. 2015, ApJ, 807,
11, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/807/1/11
Greene, J. E., Veale, M., Ma, C.-P., et al. 2019, ApJ, 874,
66, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab01e3
Hodge, J. A., Carilli, C. L., Walter, F., et al. 2012, ApJ,
760, 11, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/760/1/11
Jiménez-Andrade, E. F., Zavala, J. A., Magnelli, B., et al.
2020, ApJ, 890, 171, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab6dec
Kriek, M., Conroy, C., van Dokkum, P. G., et al. 2016,
Nature, 540, 248, doi: 10.1038/nature20570
Kriek, M., Price, S. H., Conroy, C., et al. 2019, ApJL, 880,
L31, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ab2e75
Kroupa, P. 2001, MNRAS, 322, 231,
doi: 10.1046/j.1365-8711.2001.04022.x
Leethochawalit, N., Jones, T. A., Ellis, R. S., et al. 2016,
ApJ, 820, 84, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/820/2/84

10 Jafariyazani et al.
Lonoce, I., Maraston, C., Thomas, D., et al. 2020, MNRAS,
492, 326, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz3404
Lonoce, I., Longhetti, M., Maraston, C., et al. 2015,
MNRAS, 454, 3912, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stv2150
Ma, C.-P., Greene, J. E., McConnell, N., et al. 2014, ApJ,
795, 158, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/795/2/158
Ma, X., Hopkins, P. F., Feldmann, R., et al. 2017, MNRAS,
466, 4780, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx034
McLean, I. S., Steidel, C. C., Epps, H., et al. 2010, Society
of Photo-Optical Instrumentation Engineers (SPIE)
Conference Series, Vol. 7735, Design and development of
MOSFIRE: the multi-object spectrometer for infrared
exploration at the Keck Observatory, 77351E,
doi: 10.1117/12.856715
McLean, I. S., Steidel, C. C., Epps, H. W., et al. 2012,
Society of Photo-Optical Instrumentation Engineers
(SPIE) Conference Series, Vol. 8446, MOSFIRE, the
multi-object spectrometer for infra-red exploration at the
Keck Observatory, 84460J, doi: 10.1117/12.924794
Morton, D. C. 1991, ApJS, 77, 119, doi: 10.1086/191601
Newman, A. B., Belli, S., Ellis, R. S., & Patel, S. G. 2018a,
ApJ, 862, 126, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aacd4f
—. 2018b, ApJ, 862, 125, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aacd4d
Okamoto, T., Nagashima, M., Lacey, C. G., & Frenk, C. S.
2017, MNRAS, 464, 4866, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw2729
Onodera, M., Carollo, C. M., Renzini, A., et al. 2015, ApJ,
808, 161, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/808/2/161
Patel, S. G., van Dokkum, P. G., Franx, M., et al. 2013,
ApJ, 766, 15, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/766/1/15
Raveri, M., & Hu, W. 2019, PhRvD, 99, 043506,
doi: 10.1103/PhysRevD.99.043506
Romano, D., Matteucci, F., Zhang, Z.-Y., Ivison, R. J., &
Ventura, P. 2019, MNRAS, 490, 2838,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz2741
Sánchez-Blázquez, P., Peletier, R. F., Jiménez-Vicente, J.,
et al. 2006, MNRAS, 371, 703,
doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2006.10699.x
Simcoe, R. A., Burgasser, A. J., Schechter, P. L., et al.
2013, PASP, 125, 270, doi: 10.1086/670241
Smith, R. J., Lucey, J. R., Hudson, M. J., & Bridges, T. J.
2009, MNRAS, 398, 119,
doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2009.15146.x
Spitzer, L. 1978, Physical processes in the interstellar
medium, doi: 10.1002/9783527617722
Tacchella, S., Dekel, A., Carollo, C. M., et al. 2016,
MNRAS, 458, 242, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw303
Thomas, D., Maraston, C., & Bender, R. 2003a, MNRAS,
339, 897, doi: 10.1046/j.1365-8711.2003.06248.x
—. 2003b, MNRAS, 343, 279,
doi: 10.1046/j.1365-8711.2003.06659.x
Thomas, D., Maraston, C., Bender, R., & Mendes de
Oliveira, C. 2005, ApJ, 621, 673, doi: 10.1086/426932
Toft, S., Smolčić, V., Magnelli, B., et al. 2014, ApJ, 782,
68, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/782/2/68
Toft, S., Zabl, J., Richard, J., et al. 2017, Nature, 546, 510,
doi: 10.1038/nature22388
Valentino, F., Tanaka, M., Davidzon, I., et al. 2020, ApJ,
889, 93, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab64dc